ASB 222-17-114
Page 1 of 7
Approved for public release.
  ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN 222-17-114
3 March 2017
MODEL AFFECTED:  222/222B
SUBJECT: MAGNETIC BRAKE ASSEMBLY 204-001-376-105
AND 204-001-376-107, INSPECTION AND REPAIR

ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note) Reference *
2000-09182-01
2010-05847-00
Adhesive
299-947-100 Ty II, Cl 2
Adhesive/Sealant
MILS22473 GR AA 50cc
A/R (1)
A/R (2)
C-317
C-320
* C-XXX numbers refer to the consumables list in the BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practices Manual
NOTES:
1. The part number 2000-09182-01 is for 50 grams. Negligible quantity of adhesive
will be required to accomplish Part II of this bulletin.
2. Required only if the stop assembly screw is removed.
ASB 222-17-114
Page 3 of 7
Approved for public release.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
BHT-222/222B-MM, Maintenance Manual
BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practices Manual
BHT-222-CR&O-V.1 Component Repair and Overhaul Manual Vendor Data
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-222/222B-MM, Maintenance Manual, Chapter 27
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
Part I. Magnetic brake assembly inspection.
1. Prepare the helicopter for maintenance.
2. Gain access to the fore and aft and lateral magnetic brake assemblies located under
the co-pilot seat. (BHT-222/222B-MM).
3. Perform a detailed visual inspection of the stop assemblies (Figures 1 and 2).
(Figures 3 and 4) show a stop assembly found disbonded.
4. By hand, pull on the stop assembly to verify if the stop shaft is disbonded from the
housing assembly.
5. If the shaft shows evidence of disbonding, inspect the lower side of the arm for
possible chafing damage and carry out Part II. The maximum allowable mechanical
damage is 0.030 inch (0.762 mm).
a. Using a 220-grit or finer aluminum oxide abrasive cloth or paper, polish out
mechanical damage found within the allowable 0.030-inch (0.762 mm) limit.
b. Apply aluminum alloy chemical film treatment to the repaired area. (BHT-ALL-
SPM).
ASB 222-17-114
Page 4 of 7
Approved for public release.
c. If the mechanical damage exceeds the limitation, contact Product Support
Engineering.
6. If the shaft does not show any evidence of disbonding, make an entry in the
helicopter records to indicate findings and compliance with this Alert Service Bulletin.
Part II. Stop assembly shaft bonding
1. Disconnect the helicopter battery.
2. Remove the magnetic brake assembly (BHT-222/222B-MM).
3. Mark the stop assembly and the housing for installation at the same location.
4. Pull out the stop assembly from the housing.
-NOTE-
For detailed magnetic brake assembly maintenance